

No. 21-954

In the  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

---

JOSEPH R. BIDEN, JR.,  
PRESIDENT OF THE UNITED STATES, ET AL.,  
*Petitioners*

v.

STATE OF TEXAS, ET AL.,  
*Respondents.*

---

**On Writ of Certiorari to the  
United States Court of Appeals  
for the Fifth Circuit**

---

**BRIEF OF ADVANCING AMERICAN FREEDOM  
AS AMICUS CURIAE  
SUPPORTING RESPONDENTS**

---

Matthew J. Sheehan  
*Counsel of Record*  
Advancing American Freedom, Inc.  
801 Pennsylvania Avenue, N.W.  
Washington, D.C. 20004  
(202) 780-4848  
matt@advancingamericanfreedom.com

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<u>Page</u>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	iii
STATEMENT OF INTEREST OF AMICUS CURIAE....	1
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT.....	2
ARGUMENT.....	3
I. Federal Law Requires That Aliens Who are Applicants for Admission and Not Entitled to Admission Must be Detained Pending Removal Proceedings .....	4
II. The Biden Administration and Department of Homeland Security Have Failed to Employ Procedures Making it Possible For DHS to Comply With § 1225(b)'s Detention Mandate.....	7
A. The Biden Administration and DHS Have Deliberately Reduced Available Detention Capacity.....	9
B. DHS Has Eliminated All Family Detention Centers.....	14
C. DHS Has Not Only Failed to Robustly Utilize Expedited Removal, But Also Restricted When That Authority May be Used.....	15

III. MPP Was an Effective Policy to Control the Crisis at the Southern Border .....	19
CONCLUSION .....	22

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<b>Cases</b>	<b>Page</b>
<i>Jennings v. Rodriguez</i> , 138 S. Ct. 830 (2018) .....	4
<i>Kingdomware Techs., Inc. v. United States</i> , 579 U.S. 162 (2016) .....	8
<i>Make the Road New York v. Wolf</i> , 962 F.3d 612 (D.C. Cir. 2020) .....	18
<i>Texas v. Biden</i> , 20 F.4th 928 (5th Cir. 2021) .....	5, 6, 7, 8, 20
<b>Statutes</b>	
8 U.S.C. § 1182(d)(5) .....	5
8 U.S.C. § 1182(d)(5)(B) .....	6
8 U.S.C. § 1225(b) .....	7
8 U.S.C. § 1225(b)(1) .....	15, 16
8 U.S.C. § 1225(b)(2) .....	5
8 U.S.C. § 1225(b)(2)(A) .....	<i>passim</i>
8 U.S.C. § 1225(b)(2)(C) .....	5
8 U.S.C. § 1226(a) .....	5

## Regulations

- Department of Homeland Security, Designating Aliens for Expedited Removal, 84 Fed. Reg. 35409 (July 23, 2019)..... 16, 17
- Department of Homeland Security, Designating Aliens for Expedited Removal, 84 Fed. Reg. 35412 (July 23, 2019)..... 16, 17
- Department of Homeland Security, Rescission of the Notice of July 23, 2019, Designating Aliens for Expedited Removal, 87 Fed. Reg. 16022 (March 21, 2022) ..... 19
- President Joseph R. Biden, Jr., Creating a Comprehensive Regional Framework to Address the Causes of Migration, to Manage Migration Throughout North and Central America, and to Provide Safe and Orderly Processing of Asylum Seekers at the United States Border, Executive Order 14010, 86 Fed. Reg. 8270 (Feb. 5, 2021) ..... 19

## Other Authorities

- Assessment of the Migrant Protection Protocols (MPP) (Oct. 28, 2019), *available at* [https://www.dhs.gov/sites/default/files/publications/assessment\\_of\\_the\\_migrant\\_protection\\_protocols\\_mpp.pdf](https://www.dhs.gov/sites/default/files/publications/assessment_of_the_migrant_protection_protocols_mpp.pdf) (last visited Apr. 13, 2022) ..... 20, 21, 22

- Andrea Castillo, *Biden Administration Halts Immigration Family Detention For Now* (Dec. 18, 2021), *LA Times*, available at <https://www.latimes.com/politics/story/2021-12-17/adults-only-biden-administration-repurposes-immigrant-family-detention-centers> (last visited Apr. 13, 2022)..... 14
- Cong. Rsch. Serv., *Expedited Removal of Aliens: An Introduction* (updated Mar. 25, 2022), available at <https://crsreports.congress.gov/product/pdf/IF/IF11357> (last visited Apr. 13, 2022)..... 15, 16
- Department of Homeland Security, *DHS to Reprogram and Transfer \$271 Million to Support Humanitarian and Security Emergency Response* (Aug. 27, 2019), available at <https://www.dhs.gov/news/2019/08/27/dhs-reprogram-and-transfer-271-million-support-humanitarian-and-security-emergency> (last visited Apr. 13, 2022)..... 9, 10
- Department of Homeland Security, *FY 2017 Budget in Brief*, available at [https://www.dhs.gov/sites/default/files/publications/FY2017\\_BIB-MASTER.pdf](https://www.dhs.gov/sites/default/files/publications/FY2017_BIB-MASTER.pdf) (last visited Apr. 13, 2022)..... 12, 13

Department of Homeland Security, FY 2020 Budget in Brief, <i>available at</i> , <a href="https://www.dhs.gov/sites/default/files/publications/fy_2020_dhs_bib.pdf">https://www.dhs.gov/sites/default/files/publications/fy_2020_dhs_bib.pdf</a> (last visited Apr. 13, 2022) .....	11
Department of Homeland Security, FY 2021 Budget in Brief, <i>available at</i> , <a href="https://www.dhs.gov/sites/default/files/publications/fy_2021_dhs_bib_0.pdf">https://www.dhs.gov/sites/default/files/publications/fy_2021_dhs_bib_0.pdf</a> (last visited Apr. 13, 2022) .....	11, 12
Department of Homeland Security, FY 2023 Budget in Brief, <i>available at</i> , <a href="https://www.dhs.gov/sites/default/files/2022-03/22-%201835%20-%20FY%202023%20Budget%20in%20Brief%20FINAL%20with%20Cover_Remediated.pdf">https://www.dhs.gov/sites/default/files/2022-03/22-%201835%20-%20FY%202023%20Budget%20in%20Brief%20FINAL%20with%20Cover_Remediated.pdf</a> (last visited Apr. 13, 2022).....	12
Department of Homeland Security, FY2018 Budget in Brief, <i>available at</i> , <a href="https://www.dhs.gov/sites/default/files/publications/DHS%20FY18%20BIB%20Final.pdf">https://www.dhs.gov/sites/default/files/publications/DHS%20FY18%20BIB%20Final.pdf</a> (last visited Apr. 13, 2022).....	11
Department of Homeland Security, FY2019 Budget in Brief, <i>available at</i> , <a href="https://www.dhs.gov/sites/default/files/publications/DHS%20BIB%202019.pdf">https://www.dhs.gov/sites/default/files/publications/DHS%20BIB%202019.pdf</a> (last visited Apr. 13, 2022) .....	11

Department of Homeland Security, FY2021  
Budget in Brief, *available at*,  
[https://www.dhs.gov/sites/default/files/publications/fy\\_2021\\_dhs\\_bib\\_0.pdf](https://www.dhs.gov/sites/default/files/publications/fy_2021_dhs_bib_0.pdf) (last visited Apr. 13, 2022) .....11

Department of Homeland Security, FY2022  
Budget in Brief, *available at*,  
[https://www.dhs.gov/sites/default/files/publications/dhs\\_bib\\_-\\_web\\_version\\_-\\_final\\_508.pdf](https://www.dhs.gov/sites/default/files/publications/dhs_bib_-_web_version_-_final_508.pdf)  
(last visited Apr. 13, 2022).....13

Department of Homeland Security, Migrant  
Protection Protocols Archived Content,  
<https://www.dhs.gov/news/2019/01/24/migrant-protection-protocols> (last visited Apr. 12, 2022) .....6

Fox News, Biden administration releasing  
families from Texas migrant centers in 72  
hours (Mar. 7, 2021), *New York Post*,  
*available at*  
<https://nypost.com/2021/03/07/biden-administration-releasing-families-from-migrant-centers/> (last visited Apr. 13, 2022) .....14



Anna Giaritelli, 47,705 migrants released with instructions to report to ICE have gone missing under Biden (Jan 11, 2022), *available at* <https://www.washingtonexaminer.com/news/47-705-migrants-released-with-instructions-to-report-to-ice-have-gone-missing-under-biden> (last visited Apr. 13, 2022)..... 20

John Gramlich, Migrant encounters at U.S.-Mexico border are at a 21-year high (Aug. 13, 2021), *available at* <https://www.pewresearch.org/fact-tank/2021/08/13/migrant-encounters-at-u-s-mexico-border-are-at-a-21-year-high/> (last visited Apr. 13, 2022)..... 13

Stef Kight, Scoop: Biden to stop holding undocumented families in detention centers (Dec. 15, 2021), *available at* <https://www.axios.com/biden-ends-migrant-family-detention-border-immigration-b39f3e04-689a-486b-82de-7deb9412cea6.html> (last visited Apr. 13, 2022)..... 15

Migrant Protection Protocols Metrics and Measures, *available at* [https://www.dhs.gov/sites/default/files/publications/migrant\\_protection\\_protocols\\_metrics\\_and\\_measures\\_2.pdf](https://www.dhs.gov/sites/default/files/publications/migrant_protection_protocols_metrics_and_measures_2.pdf) (last visited Apr. 13, 2022).... 21

U.S. Customs and Border Protection, Southwest Land Border Encounters, *available at* <https://www.cbp.gov/newsroom/stats/southwest-land-border-encounters> (last visited Apr. 13, 2022) .....13

U.S. Department of Homeland Security, Department of Homeland Security FY 2019 Southwest Border Emergency Transfer and Reprogramming Notification, *available at* <https://s3.documentcloud.org/documents/6345992/DHS-FY-2019-Southwest-Border-Emergency-Transfer.pdf> (last visited Apr. 13, 2022) ..... 10
